denominated investments in shares is, by
continent, as follows: Europe 93%, the Far
East 6% and the USA 1%. Close on one
half of the investment shares acquired in
the Far East represent index-linked fixed-
income securities.

The floor area of vacant business premises
decreased appreciably, totalling 25 400 m2

(49 200 m2), 5.7% (9.2%) of the entire real
estate portfolio; 7.8% (12.3%) of business
premises.

Life assurance group

The investment portfolio expanded with a
growth in insurance savings, the favourable
development of share values and an increase
in the share capital.

The main part of fixed-income securities are
markka-denominated government bonds. At
the end of the year, fixed-income securities

Investment portfolio
FIM 23.6 billion

Shares

Debt
securities

Investment loans

Land and buildings

Other

44.6%

2.2%13.6%
2.4%

37.2%

Pohjola reduced its investments in land and buildings and
increased the proportion of investments in shares and
investments abroad. The floor area of vacant business
premises decreased appreciably.

1 9
Sensitivity analysis of solvency (non-life insurance)

Portfolio Risk Change Effect on
Dec. 31, 1997 parameter solvency

at current values capital
FIM million FIM million

Loans with real security 381 Credit loss 1% 4
Fixed-income securities 2 916 Interest 1% pt 107
Shares 1) 8 060 Market value 10% 806
Investments in land and buildings 2)

Housing 551 Market value 10% 55
Business premises 997 Contin. income +1% pt -120

requirement -1% pt 142

Sensitivity analysis of solvency (life assurance)

Portfolio Risk Change Effect on
Dec. 31, 1997 parameter solvency

at current values capital
FIM million FIM million

Loans with real security 1 Credit loss 1% 0
Fixed-income securities 5 072 Interest 1% pt 215
Shares 1) 2 669 Market value 10% 267
Investments in land and buildings 2)

Housing 307 Market value 10% 31
Business premises 329 Contin. income +1% pt -33

requirement -1% pt 42

1) Include convertible bonds
2) Premises leased to outsiders as at December 31, 1997

in foreign currency totalled FIM 774 mil-
lion, of which AAA risk-rated issuers ac-
counted for 63%.

Currency distribution of fixed-income
securities in foreign currency:

ECU 47% GBP 13%
SEK 20% Other   2%
DEM 18%

New investments were made primarily in
shares. The year-end current value of shares

and share-linked investments in foreign
currency was FIM 840 million, which was
divided by continent as follows: Europe
81%, the Far East 17% and the USA 2%.
Just under one half of the investment shares
acquired in the Far East represented index-
linked fixed-income securities.

The floor area of vacant business premises